

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER AND
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST. JOSEPH
HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE ISLAND
RETIREMENT PLAN; ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC; ET AL.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:18-CV-00328-S-LDA
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THE DIOCESAN DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON COUNT IV OF PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

DATED: February 11, 2022

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PROVIDENCE,
A CORPORATION SOLE, DIOCESAN
ADMINISTRATION CORPORATION and
DIOCESAN SERVICE CORPORATION

By Their Attorneys,

PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN LLP

Howard Merten (#3171)
Eugene G. Bernardo (#6006)
Paul M. Kessimian (#7127)
Christopher M. Wildenhain (#8619)
40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 861-8200
(401) 861-8210 FAX
hmerten@psh.com
ebercardo@psh.com
pkessimian@psh.com
cwildenhain@psh.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE DECLARATORY RELIEF SOUGHT 3

IMPLICATIONS OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT 3

FACTS CONCERNING CHURCH PLAN STATUS..... 6

 A. Key Dates..... 6

 B. Facts 7

ARGUMENT 13

I. Summary Judgment Standard 13

II. The Plan was not maintained by a principal-purpose organization and, therefore,
the Plan was fully subject to ERISA by April 29, 2013 at the very lastest 14

 A. The Principal Purpose Requirement 14

 B. At least since April 29, 2013, the Plan has not been funded, administered
maintained, or managed by an organization whose principal purpose was
to maintain the Plan 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,
137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)..... 2, 10, 14, 15, 18

Boden v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr., Inc.,
404 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (E.D. Ky. 2019)..... 16, 17, 18

Cadle Co. v. Hayes,
116 F.3d 957 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 13

Cappello v. Franciscan All., Inc.,
No. 3:16-CV-290 RLM-MGG, 2019 WL 1382909 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 27, 2019) 17

Catholic Charities of Me, Inc. v. City of Portland,
304 F. Supp. 2d 77 & N.4 (D. Me. 2004) 14

Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.,
895 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 13

Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC,
894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 13

McKenney v. Mangino,
873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 13

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017) 15, 16, 17, 18

Overall v. Ascension,
23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 14

Smith v. OSF HealthCare Sys.,
933 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019) 15

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 5

Torres v. Bella Vista Hosp., Inc.,
CIVIL 06-2158 (JAG), 2009 WL 10717769 (D.P.R. Apr. 13, 2009)..... 14

Torres v. Bella Vista Hosp., Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.P.R. 2009)..... 14

Vineberg v. Bissonnette,
548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) 14, 15, 17, 19

26 U.S.C. § 414(e) 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 16, 17
